Final FUM 39600 44400 48300 47100 49750.3 50937.4 53502.9 53836.6

Appendix I: Debt

LLC are targeting net debt to tangible assets minus cash of 10-15%. Debt is set to paid off from
the cash from the sale of CRU assets with the goal of hitting target gearing level to FY26. The fixed
to floating ratio of debt is 43:57, the interest payments on floating debt are expected to decrease
as global interest rates are cut. The SMF view is that LLC debt levels are manageable and there is
no significant risk of LLC failing to meet their debt obligations with potential upside in LLC from
the deleveraging over the next two years which will reduce risk.

Look through debt

LLC trusts have an average gearing of 34.5% in their real estate funds under management.

19

Appendix J: Domestic vs International Performance for Construction & Development

0.0%

0.5%

1.0%

1.5%

2.0%

2.5%

3.0%

3.5%

Australia Incl. International

5-Year Average Construction EBITDA Margins

0.0%

2.0%

4.0%

6.0%

8.0%

10.0%

12.0%

14.0%

16.0%

Australia Incl. International

5-Year Average Development ROIC

20

Appendix K: Sensitivity Analysis

WACC

WACC Valuation Margin of Safety
Base – 1.5% $ 9.16 30.9%
Base – 1% $ 8.92 27.4%
Base – 0.5% $ 8.71   24.4%
Base $ 8.51   21.7%
Base + 0.5% $ 8.35   19.3%
Base + 1% $ 8.20   17.1%
Base + 1.5%  $ 8.07   15.3%

Development ROIC

Currency Risk Exposure – Profit after tax

Currency (10%
Weakening) 2023 2024 Currency (10%

Strengthening) 2023 2024

USD (4) (72) USD 4 58

GBP (32) (59) GBP 32 48

SGD (7) 5 SGD (6) (3)

EUR 1 (6) EUR (2) 6

CNY (2) (2) CNY 2 2

MYR 5 9 MYR (4) (7)

Total (25) (125) Total 26 104

ROIC Change to Enterprise Value ($m)

6% $(14.73)

6.5% $(9.89)

7% $(5.04)

7.5% $-

8% $4.66

8.5% $9.51

9% $14.36

21

Currency Risk Exposure – Net Assets

Currency (10%
Weakening) 2023 2024 Currency (10%

Strengthening) 2023 2024

USD 175 97 USD (80) (143)

GBP 164 58 GBP (49) (136)

SGD 81 103 SGD (85) (67)

EUR 21 27 EUR (22) (16)

CNY 15 22 CNY (18) (12)

MYR 75 82 MYR (69) (61)

Total 531 389 Total (323) (435)

Appendix L: ROIC-WACC Spread

While we present investment ROIC for completeness, we do not believe ROIC to be the most
appropriate metric to assess LLC’s operations. LLC has a negative net working capital cycle; this
leads to segments like construction and investments outside of the co-investments to having
negative invested capital.

Investments invested capital is also overstated, as investments have been revalued upwards over
time, they no longer reflect the cost to LLC and therefore limit what assumptions can be made
about the return on future invested capital. The invested capital presented is the minimum co